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Case Narrative
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-116286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Job ID: 500-116286-1 ___________ __________________________________ _______

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative

Job Narrative
500-116286-I

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 8/26/2016 5:55 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperatures of the 3 coolers at receipt time were 4.2° C, 4.6°C and 4.8°C.

Metals
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossaiy page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.
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Method Summary
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-116286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
6010C Metals (ICP) SW846 TAL CHI
6020A Metals (ICP/MS) SW846 TAL CHI
7470A Mercury (CVA4J SW846 TAL CHI
SM 254CC Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 Cl- E Chloride, Total SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 F C Fluoride SM TAL CHI
SM 4500 S04 E Sulfate, Total SM TAL CHI

Protocol References:
SM = “Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater”,
SW846 = “Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL CMI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street. University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Chicago
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Sample Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix collected Received
500-116286-I MW-01 Water 08/23/16 13:52 08126116 17:55
500-116286-2 MW-02 Water 08/23/16 15:55 08/26116 17:55
500-116286-3 MW-03 Water 08/24/16 09:35 08/26/16 17:55
500-116286-4 MW-04 Water 08/24/16 11:37 08/26/16 17:55
500-116286-5 MW-09 Water 08/25/16 13:29 08/26/16 17:55
500-116286-6 MW-Il Water 08/26/16 13:18 08126116 17:55
500-116286-7 MW-14 Water 08/26/16 11:34 08/26/16 17:55
500-116286-8 MW-IS Water 08/24/16 13:37 08/26/16 17:55
500-116286-9 Dup Water 08/24/16 00:00 08/26/16 17:55

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_58925
PageS of 29 9/8/2016



Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. Test4merica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-01 Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-1
Date Collected: 08/23116 13:52 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08126116 17:55

~Method: 6010C - Metals (lOP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

Ll~t~m <0.010 0.010 mgIL 08/29116 09:10 09/03/16 06:28 1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mgIL — 08/29/16 09:10 08/29116 15:56 1

Arsenic 0.074 0.0010 rng/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:56
Barium 0.012 0.0025 mg/L 08129/16 09:10 08/29116 15:56 I
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/3111613:41

Boron 2.0 0.25 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/30/16 17:01 5
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08129/16 15:56 1
Calcium 42 0.20 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08129/16 15:56 1
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 rng/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:56 1
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:56
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mgI 08/29/16 09:10 08/29116 15:56 1

Molybdenum 0.065 0.0050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08129/16 15:56 1
Selenium 0.0042 0.0025 mgI 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:56 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:56 1

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

~Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mgI — 08/29/16 13:30 08/30/16 12:23

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 550 10 mgIL — 08/29/16 00:32 1
Chloride .60 2.0 mg/L 09/01/16 23:35 1
Fluoride 0.26 0.10 mg/L 08/29/16 15:36
Sulfate 240 50 mg/L 09/05/16 07:56 10

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier
<0.010

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1

TestAmerica Chicago

rMethod: 6010C - Metals
Analyte

LLithium

Client Sample ID: MW-02 Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2
Date Collected: 08/23/16 15:55 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/26116 17:55

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony —— <0.0030
Arsenic 0.0082
Barium 0.018
Beryllium <0.0010

Boron 3.1
Cadmium <0.00050

Calcium
Chromium

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
— 08129116 09:10 09103/16 06:33

C
RL

0.010

RL
0.0030
0. 0010
0.0025
0. 0010

0.25
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.00 10

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

MDL Unit
mg/L

MDL Unit
mglL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

42
<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050

0.056
<0.0025
<0:0020

O Prepared
— 08/29/16 09:10

05/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10

Analyzed
08/29/16 16:00
08/29/16 16:00
08/29/1616:00
08/31/1613:45
08/30/16 17:05
08/29116 16:00
08/29/16 16:00
08/29116 16:00
08/29116 16:00
08/29/16 16:00
08/29116 16:00
08/29116 16:00
08/29116 16:00

Oil Fac
I
I

5

Cobalt
Lead

Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
<0.00020 0.00020 mg/I..

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
500 10 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
— 08/29/16 13:30 08/30/16 12:29 1

59
1.3

250

2.0
0.10

50

Prepared

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/29/16 00:39
09/01/16 23:36
08/29/16 15:38
09/05/16 07:57

Oil Fac

10
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Client Sample Results

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier
<0.010

RL
0.010

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjecUSite: Waukegan CCR

6010C - Metals

Client Sample ID: MW-03 Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-3
Date Collected: 08/24116 09:35 . Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/26116 17:55 -_________________

Test8tmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1

Method:
Analyte

LLithium

Method:
Anaiyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium

6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030

0.010
0.0069

<0.0010

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
mg/L — 08/29116 09:10 09103116 06:54

U
RL

0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.25
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

MDL Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mgit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

D Prepared
— 08/29/16 09:10

08/29116 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29116 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29116 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29116 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10

Boron . 2.0
Cadmium <0.00050

Calcium 70
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.042
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium <0.0020

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte
Mercury

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Analyzed
08/29/16 16:19
08/29/16 16:19
08/29/16 16:19
08/31/16 14:03
08/30/16 17:36
08/29/16 16:19
08/29/16 16:19
08/29/16 16:19
08/29/16 16:19
08/29/16 16:19
06/29/16 16:19
08/29/16 16:19
06/29/16 16:19

Dil Fac

5

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
<0.00020 0.00020 mgiL

430
Result Qualifier

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
— 08/29/16 13:30 08/30/16 12:31 1

MDL

59
0.30
200

RL
IC

2.0
0.10

50

D PreparedUnit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/29/16 00:43
09/01/16 23:36
08/29/16 15:45
09/05/16 07:58

Dil Fac

10
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

~Method: 6010C - Metals
Analyte

LLithium

Client Sample ID: MW-04 - Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-4
Date Collected: 08124/16 11:37 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08126/16 17:55 -_____________________________________

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-I 16286-1

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier
<0.010

RL MDL Unit
0.010

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
— 08129116 09:10 09/03/16 06:58 1

UMethod: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L
Arsenic 0.0099 0.0010 mg/L
Barium 0.019 0.0025 mglL
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L

Boron 2.0 0.25 mglL
cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L

calcium 46 0.20 - mg/L
chromium <o.ooso 0.0050 mglL
cobalt <o.ooio 0.0010 mgIL
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L
Molybdenum 0.049 0.0050 mg/L
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mglL
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
~ Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

LM9r~3~ — <0.00020 0.00020 mgJL

D Prepared
— 08/29/16 09:10

08/29116 09:10
08129/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08129/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29116 09:10
08129/16 09:10

Analyzed
08/29/1616:22
08/29/16 16:22
08/29/16 16:22
08/31/16 14:07
08/30/16 18:03
08/29/16 16:22
08/29/16 16:22
08/29/16 16:22
08/29/1616:22
08/29/16 16:22
08/29116 16:22
08/29/16 16:22
08/29/16 16:22

Dil Faa

5

LGeneral Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
370 10 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed Dii Faa
— 08/29/16 13:30 08/30/16 12:32

58
0.56
120

2.0
0.10

20

D Prepared

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/29/16 00:47
09/01/16 23:37
08/29/16 15:57
09/05/16 07:59

Dil Faa

4
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-116286-1
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID:MW-09 Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-5
Date Collected: 08125/16 13:29 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/26116 17:55 _______________ __________________

rMethod: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

LLithium 0.049 0010 mg/L — 08(29116 09:10 09/03/16 07:10 I

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP1MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimony 0.0041 0.0030 mg/L — 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:38 1
Arsenic 0.042 - 0.0010 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:38
Barium 0.024 0.0025 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:38 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/31/16 14:18

Boron 4.5 0.25 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/30/16 18:10 5
Cadmium 0.0011 0.00050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:38 1
Calcium 130 0.20 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:38
Chromium 0.056 0.0050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:38 1
Cobalt 0.0027 0.0010 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:38 1
Lead 0.0012 0.00050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:38 1
Molybdenum 0.063 0.025 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/30/16 18:10 5
selenium 0.039 0.0025 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:38 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:38

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

— <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 08/29/16 13:30 08/30/16 12:34 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 1100 10 mg/L — 08/29/16 00:51 1
Chloride 270 IC mg/L 09/01/16 23:38 5
Fluoride 0.21 0.10 mg/L 08/29/16 16:05
Sulfate 190 50 mg/L 09/05/16 08:00 IC

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

~Method: 6010C - Metals
Analyte

LLithium

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-116286-1

TestAmerica Chicago

Client Sample ID: MW-Il Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-6
Date Collected: 08126116 13:18 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/26/16 17:55

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

— 06/29/16 09:10 09/03116 07:14 10.055

- Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030

1.1
0.050

<0.0010
3.5

<0.00050

180
0.0055

<0.0010

0.00050
<0.0050
<0.0025
<0. 002 0

RL
0.0 10

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.25
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

MDL Unit
mgIL

MDL Unit
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L
mgJL
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS)
Anaiyte
Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium

Boron
cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
cobalt

Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

~Mercu~

General Chemistry
Anaiyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

D Prepared
08/29/16 09:10
08129/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29116 09:10

Analyzed
08/29/16 16:41
08/29/16 16:41
08/29/16 16:41
08/31/16 14:22
08/30/16 18:14
08/29/16 16:41
08/29/16 16:41
08/29/16 16:41
08/29116 16:41
08/29/16 16:41
08129/16 16:41
08/29116 16:41
08/29/16 16:41

Dii Fac

5

I

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
1100 10 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
— 08129/16 13:30 08/30/16 12:35 1

240
0.13
110

10
0.10

20

¶ Prepared

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/29/1600:55
09/01/16 23:40
08/29/16 16:16
09/05/16 08:03

Dii Fac

5

4
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestRmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1
Projectlsite: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-14 Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-7
Date Collected: 08126116 11:34 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08126116 17:55

~Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

LLithium 0.028 — 0.010 — - mg/L — 08/29116 09:10 09103/16 07:19 I

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/I. 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:45 1

Arsenic 1.0 0.0010 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:45 I
Barium 0.058 0.0025 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:45 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/31/16 14:26 1

Boron 1.5 0.25 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/30116 18:18 5
cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:45 1

Calcium 200 0.20 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:45
Chromium 0.021 0.0050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:45
cobalt <o.ooio 0.0010 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:45 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/I. 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:45 1
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mg/I. 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:45
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/I.- 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:45 1

LThallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/I. 08/29/16 09:10 06/29/16 16:45

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

<0.00020 0.00020 mg/I. — 08/29/16 13:30 08/30116 12:37 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 1300 10 mg/L — 06/29/16 00:59
Chloride 210 10 mg/I. 09/01/1623:41 5
Fluoride 0.12 0.10 mg/L 08/29/16 16:19 1
Sulfate 190 50 mg/I. 09/05/16 08:04 10

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_58932
Page 12 of 29 9/8/2016



Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

EMethod: 60I0C - Metals
Analyte
Lithium

Client Sample ID: MW-16 Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-8
Date Collected: 08124/16 13:37 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08126/16 17:55

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-116286-1

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
0.014 0.010 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
— 08/29/16 09:10 09103/16 07:23

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L
Arsenic <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L
Barium 0.028 0.0025 mg/L
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L

Boron 3.6 0.25 mg/L
cadmium <o.oooso 0.00050 mg/L

Calcium 130 0.20 mg/L
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg1L
Molybdenum 0.022 0.0050 mg/L
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 rng/L
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L

U
D Prepared

08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
06/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 0910
08/29/16 09:10
08129/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29/16 09:10
08/29116 09:10

Analyzed
08/29116 16:49
08/29/16 16:49
08/29/16 16:49
08/31/16 14:30
08/30/16 18:22
0 8/29/I 6 16:49
08/29/I 6 16:49
08/29/IS 16:49
08/29/16 16:49
08/29/16 16:49
08/29/16 16:49
08/29/16 16:49
08/29/16 16:49

Oil Fac

5

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
L Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

LMercury <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L

General Chemistry
Analyte
total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
830 10 mg/L

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
— 08/29/16 13:30 08/30/16 12:41 1

53
0.71
330

2.0
0.10
I00

p Prepared

mg/L
nig/L
mg/L

Analyzed
08/29/16 01 :03
09/02/IS 00:09
08/29/IS 16:22
09/05/16 08:07

Oil Fat

20
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

~Method:
Analyte

6010C - Metals

Client Sample ID: Dup Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-9
Date Collected: 08124116 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08126116 17:55

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1

Lithium

(ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier
<0-ole

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony — <0.0030

RL MDL Unit
0.010 mg/L

MDL

U
D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

08/29/16 09:10 09/03/16 07:27 1

RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
0.0030 mg/L — 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:53 I

Arsenic 0.011 0.0010 mg/L 08/29116 09:10 08/29/16 16:53 1
Barium 0.020 0.0025 mg/L 08/29116 09:10 08/29116 16:53 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 08/29116 09:10 08/31116 14:34

Boron 2.1 0.25 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/30116 18:25 5
cadmium <o.cooso 0.00050 mg/L 08/29116 09:10 08/29/16 16:53

Calcium 49 0.20 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29116 16:53 1
chromium . <0.0050 0.0050 mg/I.. 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:53 1
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:53
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 05/29116 16:53 1

Molybdenum 0.052 0.0050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:53 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:53 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 16:53 1

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
[ Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
~ <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — — 05/29/16 13:30 08/30/16 12:43

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 350 10 mg/L — 08/29/16 01:07 1
Chloride 57 2.0 mg/L 09/01/16 23:42
Fluoride 0.54 0.10 mg/L 05/29/16 16:24
Sulfate 110 25 mg/L 09/05/1608:08 5
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Definitions/Glossary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Qualifiers
Metals
Qualifier Qualifier Description
4 MS. MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix sp ke concentration; therefore, control limits are not

applicable.

Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations mayor may not be present in this report. fl
o Listed under the ‘D~ column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

%R Percent Recovery
CFL contains Free Liquid
CNF contains no Free Liquid
DER Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)
Dii Fac Dilution Factor
DL. RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
DLC Decision level concentration
MDA Minimum detectable activity
EDL Estimated Detection Limit
MDC Minimum detectable concentration
MDL Method Detection Limit
ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)
NC Not Calculated
ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QC Quality Control
RER Relative error ratio
RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)
RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmerica Chicago
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OC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-116286-1
ProjecUsite: Waukegan CCR

Metals
Prep Batch: 349588

Lab sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115286-1 MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-116286-2 - MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-116286-3 MW-C3 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
5CC-I 16286-4 MW-C4 Total Recoverable Water 300SA
5CC-I 16286-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-116286-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-116286-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-116286-8 MW-is Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-116286-9 Dup Total Recoverable Water 3005A
MB 500-349588/I -A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A
LCS 500-349588/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A
5CC-I 16286-2 MS MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-116286-2 MSD MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-116286-2 DU MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 3005A

Prep Batch: 349659

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-116286-I MW-Cl Total/NA Water 7470A
500-116286-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-116286-3 MW-OS Total/NA Water 747CA
500-fl 6286-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-116286-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-116286-6 MW-il Total/NA Water 7470A
500-116286-7 MW-I 4 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-116286-8 MW-i 6 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-116286-9 Cup Total/NA Water 7470A
MB 500-349659/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A
LCS 500-349659/13-A Lab control Sample Total/NA Water 747OA
500-116286-I MS MW-Oi Total/NA Water 7470A
500-116286-I MSD MW-Oi Total/NA Water 747OA
500-116286-I CU MW-Cl Total/NA Water 747OA

Analysis Batch: 349806

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-116286-i MW-OI Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-i 16286-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-3 MW-Os Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-6 MW-lI Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-8 MW-iS Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-9 Cup Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
MB 500-349588/i-A - Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
LCS 500-349588/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 602OA 349588
500-116286-2 MS MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-2 MSD MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-2 CU MW-O2 Total Recoverable Water 602OA 349588

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. Test4merica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Metals (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 349874

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method - Prep Batch
500-116286-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water 747CA 349659
5CC-I 16286-2 MW-C2 Total/NA Water 747CA 349659
5CC-116286-3 MW-C3 Total/NA Water 747CA 349659
5CC-Il 6286-4 MW-C4 Total/NA Water 747CA 349659
SOC-I 16286-S MW-C9 Total/NA Water 747CA 349659
500-116286-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water 747CA 349659
SCC-l 16286-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water 747CA 349659
500-116286-8 MW-I 6 Total/NA Water 747CA 349659
SOC-I 16286-9 Dup Total/NA Water 7470A 349659
MB 500-349659/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A 349859
LcS S00-3496S9/13-A Lab control Sample Total/NA Water 7470A 349659
500-116286-1 MS MW-Cl Total/NA Water 7470A 349659
500-116286-1 MSD MW-Cl TotalINA Water 7470A 349659
500-116286-1 DU MW-Cl Total/NA Water 7470A 349659

Analysis Batch: 350030

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-116286-I MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
SOC-I 16286-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 6O2OA 349588
5CC-Il 6286-4 MW-C4 Total Recoverable Water 6O20A 349588
500-116286-S MW-O9 Total Recoverable Water 602OA 349588
500-116286-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 6C2CA 349588
500-116286-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 6C2CA 349588
500-116286-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 6O2CA 349588
500-116286-9 Dup Total Recoverable Water 602OA 349588
MB 500-349588/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6C2CA 349558
LCS 500-349588/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-2 MS MW-O2 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-2 MSD MW-C2 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-2 DU MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588

Analysis Batch: 350113

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type —— Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-116286-I MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6O2OA 349588
500-116286-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 602CA 349588
500-116286-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6O2OA 349588
500-116286-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 602CA 349588
500-116286-6 MW-lI Total Recoverable Water 6C2CA 349588
500-116286-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 602OA 349588
500-116286-9 Oup Total Recoverable Water 602CA 349588
MB 500-349588/I -A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
LCS 500-349588/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 349588
500-116286-2 MS MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6C20A 349588
500-116286-2 MSD MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6O20A 349588
500-116286-2 DU MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6C20A 349588

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_58937
Page 17 of29 9/8/2016



OC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-116286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Metals (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 350507
Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-116286-1 MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
500-116286-2 MW-C2 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
500-116286-3 MW-C3 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
500-116286-4 MW-C4 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349586
500-116286-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
500-116286-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
500-116286-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349585
500-116286-8 MW-lB Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
500-116286-9 Cup Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
MB 500-34958811 -A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
LCS 500-349588/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
500-116286-2 MS MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
500-116286-2 MSD MW-C2 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588
500-116286-2 CU MW-C2 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 349588

General Chemistry

Analysis Batch: 349541

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method -— Prep Batch
500-116286-i MW-01 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
SOC-il 6286-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
5CC-i 16286-3 MW-C3 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-116286-4 MW-C4 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
5CC-i 16286-5 MW-C9 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
5CC-i 16286-6 MW-il Total/NA Water SM 254CC
SOC-i16286-7 MW-i4 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-i 16286-8 MW-i6 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
5CC-i 16286-9 Dup Total/NA Water SM 254CC
MB 500-349541/1 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 254CC
LCS 5CC-349541/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 254CC
5CC-i 16256-1 CU MW-Ci Total/NA Water SM 254CC

Analysis Batch: 349715

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-1i6286-i MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 45CC F C
5CC-i i6286-2 MW-C2 Total/NA Water SM 45CC F C
SCC-ii6286-3 MW-C3 Total/NA Water SM 45CC F C
500-116286-4 MW-C4 Total/NA Water SM 45CC FC
SCC-ii6286-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 45CC FC
500-116286-6 MW-il Total/NA Water SM 45CC F C
500-I i6286-7 MW-i4 Total/NA Water SM 45CC F C
5CC-I i6286-8 MW-i6 Total/NA Water SM 45CC F C
5CC-ii6286-9 Dup Total/NA Water SM 4500 FC
MB 500-349715/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
MB 5CC-349715/31 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 45CC F C
LCS 500-349715/32 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LCS 500-349715/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
5CC-ii6266-4 MS MW-C4 Total/NA Water SM 45CC F C
5CC-i 16266-4 MSC MW-C4 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C

TestAmeriCa Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

General Chemistry (Continued) - --_______

Analysis Batch: 350499

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-116286-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 ci- E
500-116286-2 MW-C2 Total/NA Water SM 4500 ci- E
500-116286-3 MW-OS Total/NA Water SM 4500 Ci- E
500-116286-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl-S
500-116256-5 MW-CS Total/NA Water SM 4500 Ci- E
500-116286-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-116286-7 MW-I 4 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- S
500-116286-8 MW-I 6 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Ci- S
500-116256-9 - Dup Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- S
MB 500-350499/4 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 ci- s

LLcS 500-350499/5 Lab control Sample TotaiiNA Water SM 4500 Cl- E

Analysis Batch: 350566

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch•
500-116286-I MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-116286-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
500-116286-3 MW-C3 Total/NA Water SM 4500 804 5
500-116286-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 504 E
5CC-I 16286-5 MW-C9 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
5CC-I 16286-6 MW-il Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
500-116286-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-116286-6 MW-i6 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-116286-9 Dup Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
MB 500-350566/3 Method Biank Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
LCS 500-350566/4 Lab control Sampie Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
5CC-I 16286-7 MS MW-I 4 Total/NA Water SM 45CC S04 E
500-I 16286-7 MSD MW-i 4 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 S

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Sample Results
Client KPRG and Associates, Inc. Test4rnerica Job ID: 500-116286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: 601CC - Metals (ICP)

rLab Sample ID: MB 500-34958811-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 350507 Prep Batch: 349588

MBMB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL - MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

LLithium <0.010 0.010 mg/L — 08129116 09:10 09/03/16 06:20 I

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-34958812-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 350507 Prep Batch: 349588

Spike LCS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Lithium 0.500 0.487 mg/L — 97 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 MS Client Sample ID: MW-02
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 350507 Prep Batch: 349588

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Lithium <0.010 0.500 0.527 mg/L — 105 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-02
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 350507 Prep Batch: 349588

Sample Sample Spike MSD. MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit

LLithium <0.010 0.500 0.524 — mg/L 104 75.125 1 20

Lab Sample ID: 500-1 16286-2 DU Client Sample ID: MW-02
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 350507 Prep Batch: 349588

Sample Sample Dl) DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit 0 RPD Limit
Lithium <0.010 <0.010 rng/L N~ ~

Method: 6020A - Metals QCPIMS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-34958811-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 349806 Prep Batch: 349588

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 08/29/16 09:10 08129/16 15:48
Arsenic <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:48 1
Barium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:48 1
cadmium . <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:48
calcium <0.20 0.20 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:48 1
chromium co.ooso 0.0050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:48
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:48 1
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 08/29/18 09:10 08/29/16 15:48 1
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:48 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:48 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 08/29/16 09:10 08/29/16 15:48 1

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_58940
Page 20 of 29 9/8/2016



QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1
ProjectlSite: WaukeganCCR

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) (Continued) - __________________

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-349588/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 350030 Prep Batch: 349588

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac

<0.050 0.050 mgIL — ~.W~ijs 09:10 0513DM 6 16:21

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-34958811-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 350113 Prep Batch: 349588

MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac fl
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL ~@~/16 0990 08131116 13:33

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-349588/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 349806 Prep Batch: 349588

Spike LOS LOS %Rec

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 vi~~ Limits
Antimony 0.500 0.468 mgJL — i~ 80-120
Arsenic 0.100 0.0929 mg/L 93 80-120
Barium 2.00 1.90 mgJL 95 50-120
Cadmium 0.0500 0.0487 mgIL 97 80-120
Calcium 10.0 11.7 mgIL 117 80-120
Chromium 0.200 0.192 mgIL 96 80-120
Cobalt 0.500 0.494 mgIL 99 80-120
Lead 0.100 0.102 mg/L 102 80- 120
Molybdenum 1.00 0934 mgIL 93 80-120
Selenium 0.100 0.0936 mgIL 94 80-120
Thalflum 0.100 0.103 mg/L 103 80-120

rLab Sample ID: LCS 500-34958812-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
F Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
I Analysis Batch: 350030 . Prep Batch: 349588

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.

Anaiyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

LBoron —. 1.00 1.01 nig/L — 101 80-420

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-34958812-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type:Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 350113 Prep Batch: 349588

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Beryllium 0.0500 0.0504 mg/L 1&f 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 MS Client Sample ID: MW-02
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 349806 Prep Batch: 349588

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec

Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Antimony <0.0030 0.500 0.515 mglL 103 75-125
Arsenic 0.0082 0.100 0.113 mgIL 105 75-125
Barium 0.016 2.00 2.07 mg/L 103 75-125
Cadmium <0.00050 0.0500 0.0525 mg/L 106 75-125

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) (Continued)

TestAmerica Chicago

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349806

Sample
Result

42

MS
Qualifier
4

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 349588
MS

Result
59.0

0.204
0.528
0 107

1.06
0.104
0.107

Unit D %Rec
mg/L 165
mgfL 102
mg/L 106
mgIL 107
mg/L 100
mg/L 104
mglL 107

%Rec.
Limits
75- 125
75- 125
75-125
75-125
75-125
75-125
75-125 a

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

10.0
0.200
0.500
0 100

1.00
0.100
0.100

Sample Spike
Qualifier

Sample
Qualifier

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

0.500
0.100

2.00
0.0500

Analyte
Calcium
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead 0 00050
Molybdenum 0.056
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium <0.0020

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 350030

Sample
Analyte Result
Boron 3.1

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 350113

Sample
Analyte Result
Beryllium — <0.0010

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349806

~ Sample
Analyte Result
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.0082
Barium 0.016
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium 42
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.056
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium <0.0020

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 350030

Sample
Analyte Result
Boron 3.1

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 349588
MS MS %Rec.

Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
1.00 4.19 mg/L 113 75-125

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 349588
Spike MS MS %Rec.

Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
0.0500 0.0558 mgJL 112 75-125

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 349588
%Rec. RPDMSD MSD

Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
0.541 mg/L lOB 75-125 5 20
0.119 mgIL lii 75-125 5 20
2.15 mgfL 107 75- 125 4 20

0.0546 mgIL 109 75-125 3 20
10.0 62.5 4 mg!L 200 75-125 6 20

0.200 0.214 mg/L 107 75-125 5 20
0.500 0.550 mg/L 110 75-125 4 20
0.100 0.112 mg/L 112 75-125 4 20

1.00 1.11 mg/L 106 75-125 5 20
0.100 0.110 mglL 110 75-125 6 20
0.100 0.112 mg/L 112 75-125 4 20

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 349588
Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits RPD Limit

1.00 4.25 mg/L 119 75-125 1 20
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-116286-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) (Continued)

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Caldum
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Sample
Result

<0.0030
0.0082
0016

<0.00050
42

<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050
0.056

<0.0025
<0.0020

<0.0050
~0.0010

<0.00050
0.0596

<0.0025
<0.0020

MW
Qualifier Unit

mg/L

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 349588
%Rec. RPD

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
— 99 75-125 12 20

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 349588
RPD

RPD Limit
NC 20

5 20
5 20

NC 20
2 20

NC 20
NC 20
NC 20

6 20
NC 20
NC 20

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 349588
RPD

Client Sample ID: MW-02
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 349588
RPD

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-349659112-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349874

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-349659113-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349874

MB MB
Result Qualifier

<0.00020

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total!NA
Prep Batch: 349659

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
-- 0.00020 mg/L — 08129116 13:30 08/30116 11:52

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 349659

spike ~cs LCS %Rec.
Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

0.00200 0.00173 mg/L 87 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 350113

Sample
Analyte Result
Beryflium <0.0Gb

Sample Spike M5D
Qualifier Added Result

0.0500 0.0495

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349806

Sample DU DU
Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit

<0.0030 mg/L
0.00859 mg/L
0.0163 rng/L

<0.00050 mg/L
43.4 mg/L

D a
mg/L
mg/1
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 350030

Analyte
Boron

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-2 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 350113

Analyte
Beryllium

Sample Sample DU DU
Result Qualifier Result

3.1 3.02
Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit

mg/L I 20

Sample
Result

<0.0010

Sample DU DU
Qualifier Result

<0.0010

[Anal~e
Mercury

Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
mg/L NC 20

[Anal~e
Mercury

TestAmerica Chicago
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OC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349674

Client Sample ID: MW-Cl
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 349659

MS %Rec.
Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

mgIL 96 75-125

Client Sample ID: MW-Cl
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 349659
%Rec. RPD

%Rec Limits RPD Limit
79 75-125 18 20

Client Sample ID: MW-Ui
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 349659

DtJ DU RPD
D

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: TotaIINA

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac
10 mgIL — 08/29116 00:12 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgIL 114 80-120

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total/NA

DU DU RPD
Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit

mgIL 0.4 5

Method: SM 4500 CI- E - Chloride, Total

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-350499/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 350499

Analyte
chloride

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: TotalINA

TestAmerica Chicago

[Anal~e
Mercury

Sample Sample Spike MS
Result Qualifier Added Result

<0.00020 0.00100 0.000956

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349874

Sample
Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349874

Sample
Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020

Sample Spike MSD MSD
Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0

0.00100 0.000794 mg/L —

Sample
Qualifier Result

<0.00020
Qualifier Unit

rnglL
RPD Limit

NC 20

MB MB
Result Qualifier

<IC

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-349541/1
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349541

Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-34954112
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349541

Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349541

Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids

Spike LCS LCS
Added Result Qualifier

250 286

Sample Sample
Result Qualifier

550
Result

548

MB MB
Result Qualifier

<2.0
RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared~ Analyzed Dil Fac
2.0 — — mgIL — 09/01/16 23:25 1

Page 24 of 29
MWGI3-15 58944

— 9/8/2016



QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-116286-1

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-34971513
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349715

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-349715132
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349715

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-34971 514
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349715

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-4 MS
Matrix: Water -

Analysis Batch: 349715

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-4 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349715

MB MB
Result Qualifier

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: TotaIlNA

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
— 06/29/16 14:17 1

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

0 Prepared Analyzed DII Fat
— 08)29/16 15:52 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: TotalINA

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: TotalINA

LOS LOS %Rec.
Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

10.0 10.4 mg/L 104 80-120

Client Sample ID: MW-04
Prep Type: TotalINA

%Rec.
Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

mgIL 109 75-125

Client Sample ID: MW-04
Prep Type: Total/NA

TestAmerica Chicago

Method: SM 4500 CI- E - Chloride, Total (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-35049915 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 350499

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 50.0 51.4 mg/L — 103 80-120

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride -

~Analyte
Fluoride

RL MDL Unit
<0.10 0.10 mg/L

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-349715/31
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349715

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Fluoride <0.10 0.10 mglL

[AnaMe
Fluoride

[AnaI~e
Fluoride

LOS LOS
Result Qualifier

11.0

Spike
Added

10.0

Spike

Unit
mgIL

%Rec.
D %Rec Limits

110 80-120

~Analyte
Fluoride

Sample Sample Spike
Result. Qualifier Added

0.56 5.00

[Anal~e
Fluoride

MS MS
Result

6.03

Sample sample Spike
Result Qualifier Added

0.56 5.00

MSD
Result

6.00

MSD
Qualifier Unit 0

mg/L

%Rec. RPD
%Rec Limits RPO Limit

109 75-125 0 20
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestArnerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1
ProjecUSite: Waukegan CCR

Method: SM 4500 S04 E - Sulfate, Total -_________________________________________

flLab Sample ID: MB 500-350566/3 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 350566

MB MB
I Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

Lsitate <5.0 5.0 mg1L — 09105/16 07:51

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-350566/4 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 350566

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 20.0 19.0 mgIL — 95 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-1 16286-7 MS - Client Sample ID: MW-14
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 350566

Sample Sample Spike Ms MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Sulfate 190 400 609 — mgIL — 105 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-116286-7 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-14
Matrix: Water Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 350566

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit . D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sulfate 190 400 627 mgIL — 110 75-125 3 20

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58946
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TestAmerica Chicago
2417 Bond Street
Univortity Park. IL 60484
Phone (705) 534-5200 Fax (708) 534.5211

Chain of Custody Record TestAmerica
IL

2.

3
4-.
‘5

9

Seawter: Lab P15 CarPer lrecN% NC~5~: COG NO:
Client information inn John Howloson Eric Lang
cleat a,ia~ PI~e: c-Put Peoe:
Rich Gnat 630-290-6850 ~ftoJorj(1~Ie5tnlYlericaIriQ4.~ffl Page I or i
Ca.peny: Jobs:
KPRG&Msoclntoslno. — — — Analysis Requested — — — — — 12313.2 O~Y I I (p7k’
Address: Due Dale Requested: - Preservation Codes,
14666W. LIsbon Rd A-Ha. U-Henri,
°~ TAT Requested (dayfl I 5-NeON N-None
5mo~iieId 15 days 3 0-mAcelate o-ASNaO2
Stete.Z~: “i O-NIldcActd P-Ne20A8
Wisconsin, 53005 3 5-NsttSO4 0-Na2503

- :çi F-MeOH R-N8282803
Plicore. 0 - flv15d~ 8-42804
282.781-0475 4501571768 ‘a- H. Mc~OiO ACId T- tspoottcoiiyd-tto
Ensil: L::: ~o U-Ac.taa
d2bfl~4g~kRW~fl2~qQtfl 35695277 A - D Wow V- MOM
~r*CINoxna Pro$ts: k-EOTA W~P&at~~ CI
Quorlorly Waulcagen OCR 50011597 0- L-EDA -o (p0 fo)
Site; S~Wl~: 4 4 Othen
Illinois 4 1 ~

- 010HIA ~ 4W
Sample (wcnla~ ~• o g
Type QZ1~I~ r

Sample (Otconap, eflie..

Sam le Identiticaflon Sample Date Time Ggrab) Aesk) — g — — — — — ~ Special lnstnjcttonslNote:
~~

MW-Cl ~4$rf~ )3;≤’i ~ Water N—~kk
MW.02 3/Lsr/~I(ft Cr Water J— ~ç )c fr
~ 82c~-f6 yi~ç ~- wider ~E*~EZJ_ZEZZ?~E 4E
MW-04 g.Q4~/~ ~ ~ water ~ r~: .

~ ..-‘: ~-2(-/~ ~3°,QO3 ~- Water ~ 500-116266000

MW41 5-U-f≤ l311~ C— W~to, L
~wI~ ,.:. ~-24-t6 ~ & Water ~—

MW-IS ‘j-2(~-f6 fl;fl 4 Water ~: Wkc(
~ ~-2k-f& — Water 4 ~(k <

¶~

Possible Hazard (denhlfica non Sample Disposal (4 Tee maybe~If samples are retained longer then I month)
0Non-Hazani 0Flarnn,obio Skln Irritant 0PoisonB Unknown RadiologIcal 0Relum To Client 0Dlsposal By Lab 0ArchIvo For Months

Delivorable Roquostod: I, II, Ill, Vt’, Other (specify) Special lnatruotlonsiQC Roquirernonts:

Empty Ku Relinquished : Joato; Iflm’~ jMandorSdpnionl

R~ted~ D~JTi~4 Jow Crzpj)4~ ReceUed7/,~ oe~Jrno~ I~~G ICrnwrdtc;.
Rttnfldb$ /// ~ 0.1.79/ ~ COW7~ fl~ 4~~_ 0j~ç~/~ [? ‘sSr1~k U-~2
ReIiiqisrsd b~ Detwflsio. conØiy RecdvcO by ~,3 Dotoirtiie:

.Cuatody$eolnthlarl: 1dustodySeoiNo,: H: 0QolarTOifletZø)~0snd0laCCR~1@ltw ~—:~ 4As A 4~Gl3-l5 58947
:: 05 flo fl.:: :.:: I t ~ — 0182018



Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. Job Number: 500-116286-1

Login Number: 116286 List Source: TestAmerica Chicago
List Number: 1
Creator: Sanchez, Ariel M

Question Answer Comment

Radioactivity wasn’t checked or is </ background as measured by a survey True
meter.
The cooler’s custody seal, if present, is intact. True

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.
Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True 4.2,4.6,4.8
CCC is present. True
CCC is filled out in ink and legible. True

CCC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler’s name present on CCC? ‘ True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the CCC. True

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HT5)
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/limes are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, md. any requested True
MS/MSDs
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4”).
Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

TestAmerica Chicago MWGI3-15_58948
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Certification Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 16286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

rAuthority Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date

L11hin0s NELAP 5 100201 04-30-17

TestAmerioa Chioago

MWGI 3-I 5_58949
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